

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND
BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
DAYNA J. ZOLLE**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 4, 2019

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
DACA WAS A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF EXECUTIVE DISCRETION, AND ITS RESCISSION ON THE GROUND THAT IT WAS UNLAWFUL THEREFORE VIOLATED THE APA	5
I. DACA WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY.....	5
A. Congress Has Long Conferred Significant Discretion on the Executive Branch.....	5
B. The Executive Branch Has Long Exercised This Broad Discretion with Congress’s Affirmative Approval	11
C. DACA Was a Valid Exercise of Executive Discretion	17
II. THE TERMINATION OF DACA ON THE GROUND THAT IT WAS UNLAWFUL VIOLATED THE APA.....	23
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	28
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6, 10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	8
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	10
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 759 (2008)	6, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	2, 7, 8, 11, 17
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	24
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	28

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	4, 25
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(7) (1984)	11
8 C.F.R. § 245a.2(a)(2)(iv)(5) (1989)	12
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) (1989)	11, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	3, 7, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1255	25
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	9
49 U.S.C. § 30301 note	15
52 F.R. 16222 (1987)	11
158 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 19, 2012)...	21, 23
<i>Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 3083 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (2000).....</i>	15
Department of Homeland Security Appro- priations Act, Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39 (2015).....	10
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Ter- ror, and Tsunami Relief, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005)	15
H.R. 5160, 113th Cong. (2014).....	22
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003)	16
S. 1615, 115th Cong. (2017)	22
S. 2631, 113th Cong. (2014)	22
Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, & Int’l L., H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong., <i>Rules of Procedure and Statement of Policy for Private Immigration Bills</i>	16
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (USA PATRIOT Act), Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272	16
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protec- tion Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	15

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191, app. I, (Oct. 26, 1987)	12
67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153, app. I, (Feb. 5, 1990)	13
76 Interpreter Releases, app. I (Dec. 3, 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Executive Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief, 1956-Present</i> (Oct. 2014), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/executive_grants_of_temporary_immigration_relief_1956-present_final_0.pdf	12
Andorra Bruno et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (July 13, 2012)	6, 11, 12
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	7, 8
Charles Gordon & Harry N. Rosenfield, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (1959)....	6
Ben Harrington, Cong. Research Serv., R45158, <i>An Overview of Discretionary Reprieves from Removal: Deferred Action, DACA, TPS, and Others</i> (Apr. 10, 2018)	11
ICYMI: <i>Speaker Ryan, Senator Hatch Urge Trump to Keep DACA</i> , fwd.us (Sept. 1, 2017), https://www.fwd.us/news/speaker-ryan-senator-hatch-urge-trump-keep-daca/	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from Rep. Lamar Smith et al., to Hon. Janet Reno, Att’y Gen., DOJ, and Hon. Doris M. Meissner, Comm’r, INS (Nov. 4, 1999)	20
Bernadette Maguire, <i>Immigration: Public Legislation and Private Bills</i> (1997).....	16
Doris Meissner & Julia Gelatt, Migration Policy Inst., <i>Eight Key U.S. Immigration Policy Issues: State of Play and Unanswered Questions</i> (May 2019)	9
Memorandum from Gene McNary, Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Comm’rs, <i>Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure Under 8 C.F.R. 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens</i> (Feb. 2, 1990).....	12, 13
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., Immigration & Customs Enforcement, to All ICE Employees, <i>Civil Immigration Enforcement: Priorities for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (Mar. 2, 2011)	8, 18, 19
Memorandum from John P. Torres, Acting Dir., ICE Office of Detention & Removal Operations, to Field Office Dirs., <i>Detention and Deportation Officer’s Field Manual Update</i> (Mar. 27, 2006), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos/09684drofieldpolicymanual.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Alan C. Nelson, Comm’r, INS, <i>Legalization and Family Fairness—An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987)	12
Pres. Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on Immigration (June 15, 2012)...	22
Press Release, <i>Durbin, Lugar Ask Secretary Napolitano to Stop Deportations of Dream Act Students</i> (Apr. 21, 2010), https://www.durbin.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/durbin-lugar-ask-secretary-napolitano-to-stop-deportations-of-dream-act-students	20
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals</i> (Nov. 30, 2018), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/DACA_FY19_Q1_Data.pdf	26
